actuarially determined contribution rates. For this purpose, only employer contributions that are intended
to fund benefits of current plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer
contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as
well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those assumptions,
the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments for current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability as of June 30, 2020.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of MCERA as of June 30, 2020, calculated using the
discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what MCERA’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than
the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.00%)

1% Increase

(8.00%)

Total Pension Liability $3,482,602,639  $3,083,089,828  $2,753,984,645

Fiduciary Net Position  2,625,314,865 2,625,314,865 2,625,314,865

Net Pension Liability $  857,287,774  $  457,774,963  $  128,669,780
Fiduciary Net Position as a
Percentage of the Total Pension
Liability 75.4% 85.2% 95.3%

NOTE 10 – CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, was as follows (all dollars in thousands):

 Balance
June 30, 2019  Additions  Dispositions

Balance
June 30, 2020

Capital Assets Being Depreciated:
   Building $  3,140   $   0 $   0 $   3,140
   Tenant Improvements 1,384 1,456 0 2,840
   Equipment 109 36 0 145
   Computer Software/Hardware 4,374  0 4,374
   Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 9,007 1,492 0 10,499
Less Accumulated Depreciation for:
   Building (834)  (79) 0 (913)
   Tenant Improvements (212)  (46) 0 (258)
   Equipment (109)  (3) 0 (112)
   Computer Software/Hardware (2,734)  (364) 0 (3,098)
   Total Accumulated Depreciation (3,889)  (492) 0 (4,381)

Total Capital Assets, Net $   5,118 $  1,000 $   0 $  6,118

Depreciation expense as of June 30, 2020, was $491,669, and capitalized tenant improvements and
equipment during the fiscal year June 30, 2020, were $1,491,796.

C.4

29

NOTE 11 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigation

Marin Association of Public Employees et al. v. MCERA, Supreme Court Case No. S247095
A Petition for Writ of Mandate was filed in January 2013 by various labor unions and individuals against
MCERA and its Board of Retirement (collectively, “Respondents”), commencing Marin County Superior
Court Case No. CV 1300318 (“MAPE case”). The Petition challenged Respondents’ actions implementing

[…]

actuarially determined contribution rates. For this purpose, only employer contributions that are intended
to fund benefits of current plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer
contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as
well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those assumptions,
the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments for current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability as of June 30, 2020.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of MCERA as of June 30, 2020, calculated using the
discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what MCERA’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than
the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.00%)

1% Increase

(8.00%)

Total Pension Liability  $3,482,602,639   $3,083,089,828   $2,753,984,645

Fiduciary Net Position   2,625,314,865  2,625,314,865  2,625,314,865

Net Pension Liability  $  857,287,774   $  457,774,963   $  128,669,780
Fiduciary Net Position as a
Percentage of the Total Pension
Liability

75.4%

85.2%

95.3%

NOTE 10 – CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, was as follows (all dollars in thousands):

 Balance
June 30, 2019  Additions  Dispositions

Balance
June 30, 2020

Capital Assets Being Depreciated:
   Building $  3,140   $   0  $   0  $   3,140
   Tenant Improvements 1,384  1,456  0  2,840
   Equipment 109  36  0  145
   Computer Software/Hardware 4,374   0  4,374
   Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 9,007  1,492  0  10,499
Less Accumulated Depreciation for:
   Building (834)  (79)  0  (913)
   Tenant Improvements (212)  (46)  0  (258)
   Equipment (109)  (3)  0  (112)
   Computer Software/Hardware (2,734)  (364)  0  (3,098)
   Total Accumulated Depreciation (3,889)  (492)  0  (4,381)
Total Capital Assets, Net $   5,118  $  1,000  $   0  $  6,118

Depreciation expense as of June 30, 2020, was $491,669, and capitalized tenant improvements and
equipment during the fiscal year June 30, 2020, were $1,491,796.

D.2.b.2

NOTE 11 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigation

Marin Association of Public Employees et al. v. MCERA, Supreme Court Case No. S247095
A Petition for Writ of Mandate was filed in January 2013 by various labor unions and individuals against
MCERA and its Board of Retirement (collectively, “Respondents”), commencing Marin County Superior
Court Case No. CV 1300318 (“MAPE case”). The Petition challenged Respondents’ actions implementing